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Abstract
Health & Family Welfare Department - Medical Education - Academic -
judgement dated 15.12.2023 of Hon'ble High Court in W.P (C) Nos.
27019/21, 27022/21, 4732/22 & 33757/23 - fee structure of MBBS course

in P.K Das Institute of Medical Sciences,Vaniyamkulam, Palakkad for the
Academic Year 2019-20 & 2020-21 - revised - Orders issued.

HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE (S) DEPARTMENT
G.0.(Ms)No0.322/2024/H&FWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 01-11-2024

Read 1 GO.(Ms)No.100/2019/H&FWD, dated 06/07/2019
2 GO.(Ms)No.218/2020/H&FWD, dated 11/11/2020

Judgment dated 19.05.2020 of Hon'ble High Court in WP(C)
3.No.20113 of 2019 filed by PK Das Institute of Medical
Sciences.

Order dated 25.02.2021 of Hon'ble Supreme Court in CA No
"617/2021 filed by State of Kerala -

Interim Order dated 30.11.2021 of Hon'ble High court in in
5. WP(C) No0.27022/2021 filed by P.K Das Institute of Medical
Sciences

Common judgement of Hon’ble High Court of Kerala, dated
6 15.12.2023,in W.P (C) Nos. 27019721, 27022/21, 4732/22 &
33757/23
7 Order No.FRC50/17/MBBS/PKDIMS,
FRC50/19/MBBS/PKDIMS, FRC50/20/MBBS/PKDIMS, dated
17.02.2024 of  Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical
Education in Kerala.

ORDER

As per the GO read as Ist and 2nd papers above, Government have
approved the fee fixed by Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical
Education in Kerala for M.B.B.S course for the academic year 2019-20 &
2020-21 respectively in respect of P K Das Institute of Medical Sciences,
Vaniyamkulam, Palakkad.



2) In the Common Judgement dated 15.12.2023 in W.P (C) Nos.
27019/21, 27022/21, 4732/22 & 33757/23 the Hon'ble High Court held
that matters pertaining to the regulation of fee to be charged by P.K Das
[nstitute of Medical Scicnces,Palakkad decided by the Fee Regulatory
Committee at its meeting held on 09.11.2021 has to be remanded to the
committee for a proper consideration as provided in the Act 2017 and the
directions of Hon'ble Apex Court in Modern Dental College and Research
Center Vs State of Madhya Pradhesh and Ors (2016) 7 SCC 353 within a
period of two months from the date of receipt of the judgment.

3) In compliance with the common judgement of Hon’ble High Court
read as 6th paper above, the Fee Regulatory Committee reconsidered
the fee for M.B.B.S course for the academic year 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-
20 & 2020-21 in respect of P K Das Institute of Medical Sciences,
Palakkad, and issued orders read as 4th paper above, revising the fee for
M.B.B.S course for the General Quota (85%) students in the college for the
academic year 2019-20 & 2020-21.The Committee reaffirmed the Order
dated 09.11.2021 regarding fixation of MBBS fees in the said College for
the academic year 2017-2018 without any change ,since none of the parties
has made any request to make any changes in the existing Order. The
Committee has not done fee regulation exercise for the academic year 2018-
19, since no admissions were made in the said College during the year.

4) In the circumstances, Government are pleased to notify the revised fee
structure for the MBBS Course in respect of P K Das Institute of Medical
Sciences, Palakkad, for the academic year 2019-2020 and 2020-2021 as
fixed by the Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical Education in Kerala as
detailed below;

P K Das Institute of Medical Sciences, Palakkad

S1. No. |Academic Existing Fee Revised Fee
Year
General Quota General Quota
(85%) (85%)

1 2019-20 6,64,400/- 5,31,000/-




2 2020-21 7,07,000/- 6,01,700/-

5) The Amount, if any, received by the Medical College from the students
in excess of the revised fee shall be refunded to the students. Similarly
amount, if any, due from the students as balance fees shall be paid by the
students to the Medical College.

6) The tuition fee, special fee and other eligible fees in respect of
SC/ST/OEC students admitted for the course in 2019-20 & 2020-21 will be
sanctioned to the colleges by the Director of SC/ST Development
Department at the rates fixed by the Fee Regulatory Committee for Medical
Education in Kerala.

7) The GO's read as lst and 2nd paper above stands modified to the above
extent.

8)The Judgment dated 15.12.2023 of Hon'ble High Court in W.P (C) No.
27019/21 and connected cases complied with accordingly.
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